

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

OWP No. 1324/2016

Santosh Majotra and others

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Vikram Sharma, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sachin Dev Singh, Advocate.

V/s

State of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

28.01.2026

1. It has been brought to the notice of this Court by learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that the order of status quo passed by this Court on 07.09.2016, which continues to operate as on date and has also been reiterated vide order dated 26.05.2025, is being flouted with impunity by the private respondents.
2. The record reveals that this Court, vide order dated 26.05.2025, directed the Tehsildar, R.S. Pura, to ensure that status quo with respect to land comprising Khasra No. 33 measuring 2.18 kanals in Village Chak Alwal is maintained without any breach or violation by the parties to the matter, i.e., petitioners and respondents No. 6 to 8.
3. Till date, the concerned Tehsildar has not apprised this Court as to whether the order passed by this Court, referred to above and continuing as on date, has been implemented in letter and spirit or has been breached, as alleged by the petitioners.

4. In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court deems it proper to direct the Tehsildar, R.S. Pura, to file a detailed affidavit indicating whether the order passed by this Court, as referred to above and reiterated vide order dated 26.05.2025, is being violated by any of the parties or is being implemented in letter and spirit.
5. Let the said affidavit be filed by the Tehsildar, R.S. Pura, within a period of two weeks, with a copy in advance to learned counsel for the petitioners.
6. List on 16.02.2026.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu:

28.01.2026

Michal Sharma/PS